NYCIDA PROJECT COST/BENEFIT ANALYSIS February 5, 2015

<u>APPLICANT</u>

Madelaine Chocolate Novelties, Inc. 96-03 Beach 96th Street (a/k/a 96-03 Beach Channel Drive)
Rockaway Beach, NY 11693

PROJECT LOCATION

3-33 Beach 95th Street, 320 & 388 Beach 97th Street, 96-03 Beach 96th Street, and 97-01 Beach Channel Drive, Rockaway Beach, NY 11693

A. Project Description:

Madelaine Chocolate Novelties, Inc. (the "Company") is a chocolatier that produces quality chocolate products for worldwide distribution. The Company and its affiliated real estate holding company, Macho LLC (the "Lessee"), seek assistance in connection with a new project involving the acquisition of equipment for the Company's food manufacturing facilities located in Rockaway Beach (the "Project"). The Company's business was severely impacted by Superstorm Sandy. The Project is expected to lead to the creation of at least 110 new full-time equivalent jobs at the Project premises. The Company and the Lessee currently receive PILOT benefits which expire in 2023 under a lease with the Agency that was executed in November 1997. It is proposed that such lease would be amended and extended to facilitate the provision of financial assistance in connection with the new Project. The Company also anticipates funding the acquisition of the equipment with a grant from the City Department of Small Business Services' ("SBS") Hurricane Sandy Business Loan and Grant Program, which is federally funded. The provision of financial assistance by the Agency will stabilize the Company's short- and medium-term operating costs and allow the Company to proceed with necessary investments in its operations thereby assisting the Company in its efforts to return employment and production to pre-Superstorm Sandy levels.

Total Project costs are estimated to be approximately \$8,760,000.

B. Costs to City (New York City taxes to be exempted):	
Real Property Taxes-PILOT Benefits	3,500,000
Total Cost to NYC	\$ 3,500,000

C. Benefit to City (Estimated NYC direct and indirect taxes to be	
generated by Company) (estimated NPV 14 years @ 6.25%):	\$ 16,158,060





BENEFITS APPLICATION

Applicant Name: MADELAINE CHOCOCATE	NOVELTIES INC.
Name of operating company (if different from Applicant):	
Operating Company Address: 96-03 BEACH CHANNEL	DRIVE ROCKAWAY BEACH NY 11693
Website Address: www MADELAINE CHO ON CATE	l l
	NAICS Code: 3(1300
State and date of incorporation or formation: NY 1949	Qualified to conduct business in NY? Yes No
Applicant is (check one of the following, as applicable): General Partnership Limited Liability Company Natural Person	☐ C Corporation ☑ S Corporation ☐ 501(c)(3) Organization ☐ Other:
Are any securities of Applicant publicly traded? Yes No	
Applicable Financial Assistance (check all that applicable Financial Assistance (check all that applicable Financial Please note the following: When Build NYC is the entity providing Financing mortgage recording taxes and tax-exempt conduit bond financing.	pply) bial Assistance, the Project Financial Assistance may be limited to deferral fro
Bond Financing	
▼ Real Estate Tax Benefits	
☑ Sales Tax Waiver	
Mortgage Recording Tax Deferral	

Applicant Contact Information

	Name/Title	Company	Address	Email	Phone
Applicant Contact Person	NORMAN COLDIUP		96.00 PEACH CHAMEL DE ROCKAWAY GENER MY 11933		
Attorney	MERLARY WINDIA	15, 9 C 44,000 B	MY MY 1018		
Accountant	ROPULE KILLARY ZOLIA	SOLUTE MUI BOLLE	WEST BURY MY 11590		
Consultant/Other					

Background

Please provide a brief description of the Applicant's history and nature of its business, including a description of the industry, competitors and services offered, on a separate sheet.

Proposed Project Activities

Please provide answers to the following four questions on a separate page.

- Please provide a brief overview of the entire proposed Project. If necessary, break down by tax lot to describe activities at each Project Location.
- 2. Please provide a brief description of how the proposed Project will affect current operations.
- 3. Please provide a brief description of renovations/construction of the proposed Project.
- 4. Please provide a brief timeline for the entire proposed Project.

Project Financing

Amounts provided should be aggregates for all Project Locations.

:		(If needed us	So se an additional	ources of Fund sheet to indic	is ate all source	s and uses)		
Uses of Funds	Bond Proceeds	Commercial Financing (Loan 1)	Commercial Financing (Loan 2)	Affiliate/ Employee Loans	Capital Campaign	Company Funds	Other (Identify):	Total Uses
Land & Building Acquisition								
Construction Hard Costs +								
Construction Soft Costs						:		
Fixed Tenant Improvements								
Furnishings & Equipment	-					****		
Debt Service Reserve Fund	***************************************							
Capitalized Interest								
Costs of Issuance								
Fees (explain):								
Other (explain)							B.Thm Nie (CDBG)	8.74m
Total Sources					**************************************			\$ 8.7 mm

Operating Pro Forma (for NYCIDA applicants only)

Please provide an operating pro forma or other financial analysis demonstrating how NYCIDA assistance is needed in order to make the Project feasible.

Sourcing

Please list where machinery, equipment and furnishings will be purchased and what percentage of total machinery, equipment, and furnishings relating to the Project this will represent:

☑ New York City	% of Total? 5
☑ New York State (excluding NYC)	% of Total?
☑ United States (excluding NYS & NYC)	% of Total? 25
☑ Outside United States	% of Total? [4]
□ N/A – No equipment is planned to be purchased for tr	nis Project

MACHO LLC

Madelaine Chocolate Novelties, Inc.

Core Application

Proposed Project Activities

Preparation Date December 17, 2014

BRIEF OVERVIEW:

The Project entails the rehabilitation of certain existing chocolate molding and production machinery and equipment and the purchase of new machinery and equipment necessary to expand Applicant's manufacturing capacity and address a series of pending customer opportunities.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF IMPACT ON CURRENT OPERATIONS:

The Project is expected to increase molding capacity by millions of pounds within the first full season of operation and necessitate the hiring or rehiring of approximately 150 full time unionized employees across of spectrum of functions. Applicant's ability to respond effectively to the major growth opportunities it currently has depends entirely on approval of the Project. In addition, while Applicant's strong desire is and has always been to remain in NYC, its ability to continue to pursue its strategic growth plan hinges on approval of this Application.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF RENOVATION/CONSTRUCTION:

The Project is limited to the rehabilitation and/or replacement of certain manufacturing machinery and equipment within the Applicant's real estate and therefore does not entail any construction.

BRIEF TIMELINE FOR ENTIRE PROJECT:

The Applicant intends to deploy the entire award as expeditiously as practical. The timing is dependent on the following factors:

- Execution of pending contracts with customers (all expected to be executed within three weeks)
- Availability of vendor staff to be on Applicant's site for implementation of the machinery and equipment
- Lead times for various materials, most of which are sourced abroad through OEMs
- The pace at which the target manufacturing lines can be prepared for operations once installed and functional

Core Application — Proposed Project Packet (1of 2) Please complete Proposed Project Packet for EACH Project Location

Project Location Detail

Project Location	Project Location	# of
Borough/Block/Lot: 4-1615136 4-16153-28	Street address and	zip code: 30, 6, 96 11693 96 03 B.C.D. 11693
Zoning: CS-/	Number of Floors:	1
Square footage of existing building: APPOX, 200, 2000	Square footage of la	ind: After 200,000
Anticipated square footage of building following construction and/or renovation:	Anticipated square for construction and/or r	ootage of non-building improvements following renovation (i.e., parking lot construction):
SAME	્રે કે	AME
Intended use(s) of site (check <u>all</u> that apply): Retail Manufacturing/Industrial For ALL USES other than Non-profit or Retail, please also complete B	Office	☐ Non-profit
s there any improved space which is currently occupied by existing s Vill any improved space be occupied by subtenant(s) (whether Affilial yes to either, please attach a separate page and provide details suc 2) square footage of subtenant operations, (3) subtenant lease comm	ubtenant(s) (whether A tes or otherwise)?	Affiliates or gtherwise)? Yes Yoo Yes No
Please check all that apply: Applicant or an Affiliate is or expects to be the fee simple owner of	the Preject Location	(Projected) Acquisition date
		(Projected) Acquisition date:
Applicant or an Affiliate leases or expects to lease the Project Loca	tion	(Projected) Lease signing date:
you checked the box above, please select one of the following:		
☐ Lease is for an entire building and property ☐ Lease is for a portion of the building and/or property.		
None of the above categories fully describe Applicant's interes accurately described in a supplementary document (attached).	t or intended interest	in the Project Location, which may be more
f an Affiliate owns or controls (or will own or control) a Project Locatio completing the chart provided below:	in, then describe such	Affiliate by choosing one of the following selections
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership		C Corporation
S Corporation	pany	501(c)(3) Organization
☐ Natural Person ☐ Other (specify):	Australia in	
The second secon		
	EIN # of Affiliate:	
me of Affiliate: MACHO LLC		of Bethen my 11693
me of Affiliate: MACHO LLC dress of Affiliate: 96 03 BETACH CHANNEL DE		17 BEACH 127 (1693
me of Affiliate: MACHO LLC dress of Affiliate: 96 33 BETACH CHANNEL DE	IVE LOCKAWA CONFIRMY	n: Hands we nember

Core Application - Proposed Project Packet (2 of 2) Please complete Proposed Project Packet for EACH Project Location

Employment Information

The following information will be used as part of the Agency's calculation of the benefit of the Project, and as a basis for the comparison with the employment information that the Applicant will be required to report on an annual basis for the term of the Project Agreement.

For all responses below, please note that part-time employees work an average of between 17.5 and 35 hours per week, and full-time employees work 35 hours or more per week. Hourly wages should represent the pay rate and are exclusive of overtime. For any salaried employees, please divide the annual salary by 1,820 (working hours per year) to produce an hourly wage. Wage information should exclude principals.

1. Anticipated Facility Operations Start Date at Project Location:

2. Regarding employees the Applicant employed throughout New York City as of the last pay period:

Number of part-time employees: NA

Number of full-time employees: [13

3. Regarding employment if Applicant currently occupies and operates at the Project Location:

Hourly wage of lowest compensated part-time employee: NA

Hourly wage of lowest compensated full-time employee: 8.75

Number of part-time employees: AA

Number of full-time employees: 113

4. Regarding employees the Applicant expects to employ throughout New York City on the Facility Operations Start Date:

Number of part-time employees:

Number of full-time employees: 2.23

How many of these employees are expected to be relocated to the Project Location on or about the Facility Operations Start Date?

Number of part-time employees: IJA

Number of full-time employees: \$\int \forall \]

5. Regarding all employees at the Project Location on the Facility Operations Start Date:

Average hourly wage per part-time employee: NA

Average hourly wage per full-time employee:

Hourly wage of highest compensated part-time employee: NA

Hourly wage of highest compensated full-time employee: 104.65

Hourly wage of lowest compensated part-time employee: ALA

Hourly wage of lowest compensated full-time employee: 8.75

Number of part-time employees: NA

Number of full-time employees: 223

6. Estimated New-growth Employment. Complete the following chart to indicate the number of new employees that are expected to be hired at the Project Location in each year. Note: Year 1 is the year following the Facility Operations Start Date; Year 2 is the second year following that date; Year 3 is the third, etc.

Years following Facility Operations Start Date	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	Lotal New Growth
Permanent Full-time	[10	Ø	Ø	Ø	Ø	Ø	Ø	110
Permanent Part-time	NA	AsA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA

Wage and Benefits Information

For all new employees at the Project Location (again, excluding Principals) expected to be hired during the three-year period following the Facility Operations Start Date, please project the following:

Average hourly wage per part-time employee: NA

Average hourly wage per full-time employee: 445

Hourly wage of lowest compensated part-time employee: NA

Hourly wage of lowest compensated full-time employee: 3.75

Generally describe all other forms of compensation and benefits that Permanent Employees will receive. Examples: healthcare, employer-contributions for retirement plans, on-the-job training reimbursement for educational expenses, etc. Healthcare, vacation, by Rawlemann, flustran and office of the federal patient whether the Applicant or eny of its Affiliates will be required to provide health coverage to its employees pursuajnt to the federal Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (the "Act"). If yes, please provide an overview of the applicable requirements under the Act and an explanation of how the Applicant plans to comply with such requirements. If no, please explain why.

10. Is your company currently providing paid sick time to employees in accordance with the Earned Sick Time Act (Chapter 8 of Title 20 of the NYC Administrative Code) and otherwise in compliance with such law? If yes, please provide an explanation of your company's paid and unpaid sick time policy. If no, please explain why.

YES: Pursuand to Calledon Bayfarm of Agreement will union

Labor

The Applicant and its Affiliates hereinafter will be referred to collectively as the "Companies" or individually as a "Company." If none of the following questions apply to any of these Companies, answer "NO"; but, for any question that does apply, be sure to specify to which of the Companies the answer is relevant.

2. Have any of the Companies received any federal at the five calendar years preceding the current caler. Yes No If Yes, ple	lendar year or any of the five preceding calendar years experienced labor unrest situations, billing, consumer boycotts, mass demonstrations or other similar incidents?
Yes No If Yes, ple 3. Do any of the Companies have pending or threat calendar year or any of the five calendar years pre Yes No If Yes, ple 4. Are all employees of the Companies permitted to very limited	ease explain on an attached sheet
3. Do any of the Companies have pending or threat calendar year or any of the five calendar years pre ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ If Yes, plea 4. Are all employees of the Companies permitted to v ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ If No, plea ☐ Do the Companies complete and retain all required ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ If No, plea ☐ No ☐ If No, plea ☐ Has the United States Department of Labor, the Nocal, state or federal department, agency or common conditions and/or their wages, inspected the prer preceding three year calendar years? ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ If "Yes." pleading have been consequen ☐ Have any of the Companies incurred, or potentially including a pension plan? ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ If "Yes," pleading years ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ If Yes, The	and/or state unfair labor practices complaints asserted during the current calendar year or any ndar year?
Are all employees of the Companies permitted to very least present the Companies permitted to very least present the Companies permitted to very least	ase describe and explain current status of complaints on an attached sheet
4. Are all employees of the Companies permitted to v Yes No If No, please Do the Companies complete and retain all required Yes No If No, please 5. Has the United States Department of Labor, the Nocal, state or federal department, agency or common conditions and/or their wages, inspected the prer preceding three year calendar years? Yes No If "Yes." please inspecting have been consequented. 6. Have any of the Companies incurred, or potentially including a pension plan? Yes No If "Yes," please governmented. 7. Are the practices of any of the Companies now, or any complaints, claims, proceedings or litigation at treatment of employees?	tened requests for arbitration, grievance proceedings or other labor disputes during the current calendar year?
Do the Companies complete and retain all required Yes No If No, please Has the United States Department of Labor, the Nocal, state or federal department, agency or common conditions and/or their wages, inspected the prer preceding three year calendar years? Yes No If "Yes." please inspecting have been consequented. Have any of the Companies incurred, or potentially including a pension plan? Yes No If "Yes," please governmented. Are the practices of any of the Companies now, or any complaints, claims, proceedings or litigation in treatment of employees?	ase explain on an aftached sheet
Do the Companies complete and retain all required Yes No If No, pleas Has the United States Department of Labor, the Nocal, state or federal department, agency or commonditions and/or their wages, inspected the prer preceding three year calendar years? Yes No If "Yes," pleasinspecting have been consequent of the Companies incurred, or potentially including a pension plan? Yes No If "Yes," pleasinched years? Are the practices of any of the Companies now, or any complaints, claims, proceedings or litigation treatment of employees?	work in the United States?
Fyes No If No, please 5. Has the United States Department of Labor, the Nocal, state or federal department, agency or common conditions and/or their wages, inspected the prer preceding three year calendar years? Fyes No If "Yes," please inspecting have been consequented. Have any of the Companies incurred, or potentially including a pension plan? Fyes No If "Yes," please governmented. The practices of any of the Companies now, or any complaints, claims, proceedings or litigation in treatment of employees?	se provide details on an attached sheet.
5. Has the United States Department of Labor, the N local, state or federal department, agency or common conditions and/or their wages, inspected the prer preceding three year calendar years? Yes No If "Yes." playinspecting have been consequent. 6. Have any of the Companies incurred, or potentially including a pension plan? Yes No If "Yes," play government. 7. Are the practices of any of the Companies now, or any complaints, claims, proceedings or litigation attreatment of employees?	d documentation related to this inquiry, such as Employment Eligibility Verification (I-9) forms?
ocal, state or federal department, agency or common conditions and/or their wages, inspected the prer preceding three year calendar years? Yes No If "Yes." play inspecting have been consequent. Have any of the Companies incurred, or potentially including a pension plan? Yes No If "Yes," play of the Companies now, or any complaints, claims, proceedings or litigation attreatment of employees?	se explain on an attached sheet
Inspecting have been consequen 6. Have any of the Companies incurred, or potentially including a pension plan? Yes No If "Yes," ple governmen 7. Are the practices of any of the Companies now, or any complaints, claims, proceedings or litigation treatment of employees?	New York State Department of Labor, the New York City Office of the Comptroller or any other nission having regulatory or oversight responsibility with respect to workers and/or their working mises of any Company or audited the payroll records of any Company during the current or
The including a pension plan? ☐ Yes ☑ No If "Yes," plate governments. 7. Are the practices of any of the Companies now, or any complaints, claims, proceedings or litigation attreatment of employees?	ease use an attached sheet to briefly describe the nature and date of the inspection and the governmental entity. Briefly describe the outcome of the inspection, including any reports that may issued and any fines or remedial or other requirements imposed upon any of the Companies as a see.
7. Are the practices of any of the Companies now, or any complaints, claims, proceedings or litigation treatment of employees?	incurred, any liability (including withdrawal liability) with respect to an employee benefit plan,
any complaints, claims, proceedings or litigation treatment of employees?	rase use an attached sheet to quantify the liability and briefly describe its nature. Refer to any stall entities that have had regulatory contact with the Company in connection with the liability.
☐ Yes ☑ No If "Yes," pro	have they been at any time during the current or preceding five calendar years, the subject of arising from alleged discrimination in the hiring, firing, promoting, compensating or general
	ovide details on an attached sheet. Note "discrimination" includes sexual harassment.

Project Gocoa MADELAINE CHOCOLATE NOVELTIES, INC

Core Application Addendum

NYS Labor Department

Preparation Date December 18, 2014

In July 2012 Applicant was audited by the NYS Department of Labor Unemployment Insurance Division in connection with certain employees whom they suspected were collection unemployment benefits while still working for Applicant. The audit revealed a small amount which resulted in credits to our account. No fines were imposed on Applicant. All reports were destroyed in Hurricane Sandy.

<u>Financials</u>

1.	Has Applicant, any financial assistance	Affiliate, or Principa or any other kind of n	I, or any close relative on-discretionary benefit	of any Principal, of	ever received, or	is any such person	or entity currently	receiving,
		res Wino If Yes,	olease provide details on	an attached sheet.	MADELAINE	IS RECEIVING	ICIP & ECSP	BENEGIT
2.	Has Applicant, or a	any Affiliate or Princip	oal, or any existing or promplating obtaining, other	roposed occupant a	the Project Lo	FROM CITA	or is any such no	areon or
	ØΥ	_	please provide details on		no in come		. 4500	
3.	Has Applicant, or a		oal, ever defaulted on a		tion to a Public i	Entity?		
		/	olease provide details on					
4.	Has real property in or more, now or ever assessment or other	n which Applicant , or er been (i) the subject	Affiliate or Principal, h of foreclosure (including	olds or has ever he	ld an ownership i preclosure), or (ii)	nterest and/or cont in arrears with res	trolling interest of pect to any type o	25 percent If tax,
		es 🗹 No If Yes, p	lease provide details on	an attached sheet.				
5.	Does Applicant , or liens, etc.)? Please	any Affiliate or Princi include mortgage loar	pal, have any continger is and other loans taker	nt liabilities not alrea in the ordinary cou	ady covered aboverse of business of	e (e.g., judgment li only if in default.	iens, lis pendens,	other
	*****		lease provide details on a					
6.	Has Applicant, or a	ny Affiliate or Princip	al, failed to file any requ	uired tax returns as	and when require	d with appropriate	governmental au	thorities?
	□ Y	es ☑ No lfYes, pi	lease provide details on a	an attached sheet.				
For pro	r questions 7 through ovide complete inform List major customer	nation on an attached s	wer the following ques sheet):	itions relating to th	e Applicant (if th	e space provided l	below is insuffici	ent, please
						TOTAL		
	Company Name	- Address	Context	Phone .	Fax	Email	% of Re	venuee -
4.7		ii apans ave Monoburg Bussit	DENMS SROKA		Company of the Compan	te de litre de metter i di sit l'esse est de d'acces	5	
	CLANE CO/ PO	0,6,6131	LOW BEACH				·	
-	A5500 59	MPLE TX 76503 50 WEST JOHN ST.					6	
130	SKOW BIST. P.	ICKSVILLE MY 11801					3	
L	co(?), CL	1 FOOT PARK BY 12665	TOH CLARK	~			3	
8.	List major suppliers:							
d	Company Name	Address	Conta	cl Pi	ione	Fax	Email	
<u>c</u>	ARCILL INC	LITITZ PA	JANET BOX	er (* 				
Carl	camo antonio se		LIVIO FRICE	erio				
Pi	RESIDENT CONTRIN	en 6.0.0, 387	07075 NANCY DIB	owA				
9.	List major Funding s	ources (if applicable):					, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	. Compañy Name	Adres	Conjac	t. Ph	one .	Fax	Email	
GE	rben Finance	488 HADEON 1	WE GERALO Jos	:e?ત	Burto - Albart - Collins			49 % A.I. 24 ()

Core Application Addendum

Financials Question 2

Preparation Date December 18, 2014

Applicant is currently seeking grant assistance from the New York City Department of Small Business Services as well as a 5-year extension of real estate tax benefits from the IDA.

10.	List	unions	(if	ap	plical	ble)
-----	------	--------	-----	----	--------	------

MILED SELVICE	3555 VETERANS HWY	TIM GANCALE
mon rocal 1225	Ponkankoha na 11779	

	Bank Name	Address	Contact	Phone	Fax Ema	I Account Type
1	h sec	BROOKLYN NY 11236	JOAN PALINKAS			in a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second a second and a
/	CITIBANK	113-01 BEACH CHANGE DA ROCKMUM PR MY 11654	C			
1	IPHOLEAN CHASE	3% W. SERVICE RD. HELVILLE MY 11747	RYAN KELNER			

12. List licensing authorities (if applicable):

Company Name	Address	Contact	Prone	Fax	Email
			and the second s		A Common Com

Anti-Raiding

1.	Will the completion of the Project result in the relocation of any plant or facility located within New York State, but outside of New York City, to New
	York City? ☐ Yes ⑤ No

if "Yes," please provide the names of the owners and addresses of the to-be-removed plant(s) or facility(les):

Will the completion of the Project result in the abandonment of any plants or facilities located in an area of New York State other than New York City? ☐ Yes ☑ No

If "Yes," please provide the names of the owners/operators and the addresses of the to-be-abandoned plant(s) or facility(ies):

If the answer to question 1 or 2 is "Yes," please continue and answer questions 3 and 4.

- Is the Project reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive position of this Applicant, or of any proposed occupants of the Project, in its industry? ☐ Yes ☐ No
- is the Project reasonably necessary to discourage the Applicant, or any proposed occupant of the Project, from removing such plant or facility to a location outside New York State? ☐ Yes ☐ No

If the answer to question 3 or 4 is "Yes," please provide on a detailed explanation on a separate sheet of paper.

Certification

I, the undersigned officer/member/partner of Applicant, on behalf of Applicant and its Affiliates, hereby request, represent, certify, understand, acknowledge and agree as follows:

I request that this Application, together with all materials and data submitted in support of this Application (collectively, these "Application Materials"), be submitted for review to the applicable Agency's Board of Directors (the "Board"), in order to obtain from the Board an expression of intent to provide the benefits requested herein for the Project.

I represent that I have the authority to sign these Application Materials on behalf of, and to bind, Applicant and its Affiliates.

I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief, after due investigation, the information contained in these Application Materials is accurate, true and correct and does not contain a misstatement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements contained herein not misleading. I understand that an intentional misstatement of fact, or, whether intentional or not, a material misstatement of fact, or the providing of materially misleading information, or the omission of a material fact, may cause the Agency's Board to reject the request made in the Application Materials. I understand that the Agency will rely on the information contained within these Application Materials in producing and publishing a public notice and convening a public hearing. If any information in these Application Materials is found to be incorrect, the Applicant may have to provide new information and a new public notice and public hearing may be required. If a new public notice and public hearing is required, they will be at the Applicant's expense.

Lunderstand the following: that Applicant and Principals will be subject to a background check and actual or proposed subtenants may be subject to a background check, and if such background check performed by the Agency with respect to Applicant or any Affiliates reveals negative information, Applicant consents to any actions that the Agency or NYCEDC may take to investigate and verify such information; that the Agency may be required under SEQRA to make a determination as to the Project's environmental impact and that in the event the Agency determines that the Project will have an environmental impact, Applicant will be required to prepare, at its own expense, an environmental impact statement, that the decision of the Board to approve or to reject the request made in the Application Materials is a discretionary decision; that no Bonds may be issued (if Bonds are being requested) unless such Bonds are approved by the Mayor of the City; that under the New York State Freedom of Information Law ("FOIL"), the NYCIDA/Build NYC may be required to disclose the Application Materials and the information contained therein (see the Disclosure Policy section of the Polices and Instructions provided to Applicant and signed by Applicant on or about the date hereof (the "Policies and Instructions")); and that Applicant shall be entirely responsible and liable for the fees referred to in these Application Materials.

I further understand and agree as follows:

That notwithstanding submission of this Application, the Agency shall be under no obligation to present Applicant's proposed Project to its Board for approval. If the Agency presents Applicant's proposed Project to its Board for approval, the Agency does not guaranty that such approval will be obtained. If upon presenting Applicant's proposed Project to its for approval the Agency obtains such approval, such approval shall not constitute a guaranty from the Agency to Applicant that the Project transaction will close.

That preparation of this Application and any other actions taken in connection with the proposed Project shall be entirely at Applicant's sole cost and expense. Under all circumstances, the Application Fee is non-refundable, including but not limited to the circumstance where the Agency decides, in its sole discretion, to not present Applicant's proposed project to the the Agency Board of Directors for Approval.

That each of Applicant and each of its Affiliates (collectively, the "Indemnitors") hereby releases NYCIDA, Build NYC, NYCEDC and their respective directors, officers, employees and agents (collectively, the "Indemnitees") from and against any and all claims that any Indemnitor has or could assert and which arise out of, or are related to, any Application Materials, any actions taken in connection therewith or any other actions taken in connection with the proposed Project (collectively, the "Actions"). Each Indemnitor hereby indemnifies and holds harmless each of the Indemnitees from and against any and all claims and damages brought or asserted by third parties, including reasonable attorneys' fees, arising from or in connection with the Actions. As referred to herein, "third parties" shall include, but shall not be limited to, Affiliates.

That in the event the Agency discloses the Application Materials in response to a request made pursuant to FOIL, Applicant hereby authorizes the Agency to make such disclosure and hereby releases the Agency from any claim or action that Applicant may have or might bring against the Agency, their directors, officers, agents, employees and attorneys, by reason of such disclosure; and that Applicant agrees to defend, indemnify and hold the Agency and the NYCEDC and their respective directors, officers, agents, employees and attorneys harmless (including without limitation for the cost of reasonable attorneys' fees) against claims arising out of such disclosure as such claims may be made by any party including the Applicant, Affiliate, Owner or Principal, or by the officers, directors, employees and agents thereof.

That capitalized terms used but not defined in this Application have the respective meanings specified in the Policies and Instructions.

I acknowledge and agree that the Agency reserves its right in its sole and absolute discretion to request additional information, waive any requirements set forth herein, and/or amend the form of this Application, to the full extent permitted by applicable law.

Requested, Represented, Certified, Acknowledged, Understood and Agreed by Applicant,

Signatory: NORMAN GOLD
Title of Signatory: VP
Signature: Norman 1:

cours freed

I certify that, using due care, I know of no misstatement of material fact in the Application Materials, and know of no material fact required to be stated in the Application Materials to make the statements made therein not misleading. Certified by Preparer,

MURHAN

This 18 day of General 20 (4

Name of Preparer:

Signatory: Title of Signatory:

Signature:

NORMAN GOLD

617.20 Appendix B Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Name of Action or Project: Project Location (describe, and attach a location map	MADELAINE	CHOCOLAT	E YPARI	[15]	NC.
Project Location (describe, and attach a location may	p):		· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	·	
96-03 BEACH CHANNE Brief Description of Proposed Action: SEE ATTACHED	LDR. Rock	AWAY BEI	ICH . MY	1169	3
Brief Description of Proposed Action:	931 BACACI	C. Q CT	97-25	er o	
SKE ATTACUEN	316 BEALH	76-31	11 23	5, 6, 9	4
Dee manney	305 BEACH	95 - ST			
Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	······································	Telephone:			
MADELANE CHOCOLATE NOVELTIES	SiNC.	E-Mail:			
Address:	') · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	:		
96-03 BEACH CHANNEL OR.					
and a second and an experience of the second					
City/PO;		State:	1	Zip Code:	
city/PO: ROCKAWAY BACACH		13	>	Zip Code:))
City/PO: ROCKAWAY RACACH . Does the proposed action only involve the legislati	ive adoption of a plan, l	13	>		YES
City/PO: ROCK AWAY FACICH Does the proposed action only involve the legislatic administrative rule, or regulation?	•	ocal law, ordinan	ee,	11693 NO	
City/PO: ROCKAWAY RACACH . Does the proposed action only involve the legislati	he proposed action and	ocal law, ordinanthe environmenta	ee,	11693 NO	
City/PO; ROCK fiviny Factor H Does the proposed action only involve the legislative administrative rule, or regulation? Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed in the municipality and proceed to Pactor of the proposed action require a permit, approved.	he proposed action and art 2. If no, continue to	ocal law, ordinanthe environmenta question 2.	de,	11693 NO	
City/PO; ROCK fiviny Factor H Does the proposed action only involve the legislati administrative rule, or regulation? FYes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the pay be affected in the municipality and proceed to Pay	he proposed action and art 2. If no, continue to	ocal law, ordinanthe environmenta question 2.	de,	11693 NO at X	YES
City/PO; ROCK fiviny Factor H Does the proposed action only involve the legislative administrative rule, or regulation? Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed in the municipality and proceed to Pactor of the proposed action require a permit, approved.	he proposed action and art 2. If no, continue to	ocal law, ordinanthe environmenta question 2.	de,	11693 NO at X	YES
City/PO; ROCK THY FACTOR Does the proposed action only involve the legislative administrative rule, or regulation? Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed in the municipality and proceed to Paragraphy. Does the proposed action require a permit, approved the proposed action requires a permit or approval: a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?	he proposed action and art 2. If no, continue to	ocal law, ordinanthe environmenta question 2.	de,	11693 NO at X	YES
City/PO; ROCK FINAL FACILITY Does the proposed action only involve the legislative administrative rule, or regulation? Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed in the municipality and proceed to Paragraphy. Does the proposed action require a permit, approved Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?	the proposed action and art 2. If no, continue to rail or funding from any	ocal law, ordinanthe environmenta question 2.	de,	11693 NO at X	YES
City/PO; ROCK THY FACTOR Does the proposed action only involve the legislative administrative rule, or regulation? Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed in the municipality and proceed to Paragraphy. Does the proposed action require a permit, approved the proposed action requires a permit or approval: a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?	the proposed action and art 2. If no, continue to rail or funding from any	ocal law, ordinanthe environmenta question 2. other government	de,	11693 NO at X	YES
City/PO; ROCK THY FACTOR Does the proposed action only involve the legislati administrative rule, or regulation? Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the inay be affected in the municipality and proceed to Pa. Does the proposed action require a permit, approved Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous proor controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	the proposed action and art 2. If no, continue to rail or funding from any operaties) owned	ocal law, ordinanthe environmenta question 2. other government acres acres	de,	11693 NO at X	YES
City/PO; ROCK THAY FACTOR Does the proposed action only involve the legislati administrative rule, or regulation? Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action require a permit, approved to Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous proor controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	the proposed action and art 2. If no, continue to rail or funding from any operaties) owned	ocal law, ordinanthe environments question 2. other government acres acres	re, I resources that al Agency?	NO NO X	YES
City/PO: COCK AND PACK H Does the proposed action only involve the legislati administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action require a permit, approved to Pack H Does the proposed action require a permit, approved to Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous proor controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and permit of the proposed action?	the proposed action and art 2. If no, continue to rail or funding from any operties) owned car the proposed action.	ocal law, ordinanthe environments question 2. other government acres acres	ce, I resources the al Agency?	16 9 3 NO	YES

MACHO LLC

Madelaine Chocolate Novelties, Inc.

Core Application

Proposed Project Activities

Preparation Date December 17, 2014

BRIEF OVERVIEW:

The Project entails the rehabilitation of certain existing chocolate molding and production machinery and equipment and the purchase of new machinery and equipment necessary to expand Applicant's manufacturing capacity and address a series of pending customer opportunities.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF IMPACT ON CURRENT OPERATIONS:

The Project is expected to increase molding capacity by millions of pounds within the first full season of operation and necessitate the hiring or rehiring of approximately 150 full time unionized employees across of spectrum of functions. Applicant's ability to respond effectively to the major growth opportunities it currently has depends entirely on approval of the Project. In addition, while Applicant's strong desire is and has always been to remain in NYC, its ability to continue to pursue its strategic growth plan hinges on approval of this Application.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF RENOVATION/CONSTRUCTION:

The Project is limited to the rehabilitation and/or replacement of certain manufacturing machinery and equipment within the Applicant's real estate and therefore does not entail any construction.

BRIEF TIMELINE FOR ENTIRE PROJECT:

The Applicant intends to deploy the entire award as expeditiously as practical. The timing is dependent on the following factors:

- Execution of pending contracts with customers (all expected to be executed within three weeks)
- Availability of vendor staff to be on Applicant's site for implementation of the machinery and equipment
- Lead times for various materials, most of which are sourced abroad through OEMs
- The pace at which the target manufacturing lines can be prepared for operations once installed and functional

5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?		X	
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?			X
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural		NO	YES
landscape?			X
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Ar	ea?	NO	YES
If Yes, identify:		X	
0 177914 1 2 4 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2		NO.	YES
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		\overline{V}	T ES
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?			区
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bieycle routes available on or near site of the proposed act	ion?		X
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:			×
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
IC No. describe mostly of the controlling metable material			וסו
If No, describe method for providing potable water:		Ш	X
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
TONE 1 11 of 10 of			13.71
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:			IXI
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic		NO	YES
Places?	1	X	
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?		X	
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain		NO	YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?		X	
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:		X	
If 1 cs, identify the wedaild of waterbody and extent of anothers in square for a serior			
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check a Shoreline Forest Agricultural/grasslands Early mid-succession		pply:	
☐ Wetland ☐ Urban ☐ Suburban			
		NO	YES
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?	-	X	TT.
16 Y d		NO	YES
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?	ŀ		X
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?		NO	YES
If Yes,	}		
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?		X.	
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains	:)?		
If Yes, briefly describe:			
	1		

	8. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?	of	NO	YES
-	f Yes, explain purpose and size:		X	
1	9. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or clos	ed	NO	YES
If	solid waste management facility? Yes, describe:		X	
20	D. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongo	ning or	NO	YES
	completed) for hazardous waste? Yes, describe:		[X]	
			الخسنا	<u> </u>
Į,	AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE T	O THE B	EST O	FMY
A	pplicant/sponsor name: SSATT WRIGHT Date: 12 (18 gnature: SER UNIX	14		
	gnaure. Am Ostrin		······································	
res	herwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by sponses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"	the conce	ot "Hav	e my
res	sponses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"	No, or small impact may occur	Mod to i	erate arge pact ay
		No, or small impact may	Mod to i	erate arge pact
1.	Sponses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?" Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning	No, or small impact may	Mod to i	erate arge pact
1.	will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?	No, or small impact may	Mod to i	erate arge pact
1. 2. 3.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations? Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?	No, or small impact may	Mod to i	erate arge pact
1. 2. 3.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations? Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the	No, or small impact may	Mod to i	erate arge pact
1. 2. 3. 4.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations? Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or	No, or small impact may	Mod to i	erate arge pact
1. 2. 3. 4.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations? Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?	No, or small impact may	Mod to i	erate arge pact
1. 2. 3. 4. 5.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations? Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? Will the proposed action impact existing:	No, or small impact may	Mod to i	erate arge pact
1. 2. 3. 4. 5.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations? Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies?	No, or small impact may	Mod to i	erate arge pact

		No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
0. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential problems?	for erosion, flooding or drainage		
1. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental reson	urces or human health?		
art 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is respuestion in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may lement of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant art 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any me project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also enay or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assequent unation, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also corumulative impacts.	r occur", or if there is a need to ext t adverse environmental impact, pl measures or design elements that explain how the lead agency determines a considering its setting, probate	plain why a lease compl have been i hined that the bility of occ	particular lete Part 3. included by ne impact curring,
	(
Check this box if you have determined, based on the informati that the proposed action may result in one or more potential environmental impact statement is required. Check this box if you have determined, based on the informati that the proposed action will not result in any significant advert	y large or significant adverse impo on and analysis above, and any su	acts and an	
Name of Lead Agency	Date		
rint or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Title of Responsible Off	ficer	
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Sig	nature of Preparer (if different from	m Responsi	ble Office